## **RESOLUTION FOR THE SUBMISSION OF A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) APPLICATION**

Relating to the City of Manitowoc participation in the Community Development Block Grant – CLOSE Public Facilities (CDBG CL-PF) program;

WHEREAS, Federal monies are available under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program, administered by the Wisconsin Department of Administration (DOA) Division of Energy, Housing and Community Resources (DEHCR) and eligible recipients may utilize their CDBG ED RLF Closeout grant award for the authorized programs as outlined in the State of Wisconsin 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan without the matching funds requirement; and

WHEREAS, after public meeting and due consideration, the Community Development Authority has recommended that an application be submitted to DOA for the following project(s): Infrastructure – Custer Street & South 30th Street and Public Facility Accessibility Improvements; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Common Council to approve the preparation and filing of an application for the City to receive funds from this program; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council has reviewed the need for the proposed project(s) and the benefit(s) to be gained there from;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council does hereby approve and authorize the preparation and filing of an application for the above-named project(s); and that the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign all necessary documents on behalf of the City; and that authority is hereby granted to Community Development Authority to take the necessary steps to prepare and file the application for funds under this program in accordance with this resolution.

ADOPTED on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020. ATTEST:\_\_\_\_\_\_ (Signature of Clerk)

The governing body of City of Manitowoc has authorized the above resolution by Resolution No.:\_\_\_\_\_, dated \_\_\_\_\_.

\_\_\_\_\_ DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

Justin M. Nickels, Mayor

Fiscal Impact: Local share of project (if any) estimated \$575,000 of total project total \$4,875,000 Funding Source: 2020 Capital Borrowing Finance Director Approval: SAC Approved as to form: /KMM